

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, TO ENTER INTO A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville desires the adoption of a formal mutual aid contract concerning reciprocal police protection for its citizens and the citizens of the surrounding political subdivisions by making the most efficient use possible of the police personnel of several political subdivisions in Perry, Fairfield, and Licking Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Village is authorized to enter into such mutual aid agreements pursuant to Ohio Revised Code sections 505.43, 505.431, 737.04, and 737.041

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, COUNTY OF PERRY AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1. The Chief of Police of the Village of Thornville is hereby authorized to enter into a Mutual Aid Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A," with the following reciprocal subdivisions and/or agencies in Perry County, Fairfield County, and Licking County for reciprocal and additional police protection for the Village:

Director, Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Buckeye Lake State Park Police Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio Police Department Village of Corning, Ohio Police Department Village of Crooksville, Ohio Police Department Village of Hebron, Ohio Police Department Village of Junction City, Ohio Police Department Village of Millersport, Ohio Police Department Village of New Lexington, Ohio Police Department Village of New Straitsville, Ohio Police Department Village of Roseville, Ohio Police Department Village of Shawnee, Ohio Police Department Village of Somerset, Ohio Police Department

Section 2. Any and all mutual aid agreements previously entered into for the purpose of obtaining reciprocal and additional police protection are hereby rescinded.

Section 3. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the Village of Thornville. Emergency passage is necessary in order to expeditiously provide the Village with reciprocal and additional police protection.

APPROVED:

Section 4. This Resolution will take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED:

PATRICK

ATTEST:

I, Deborah Morgan, Clerk of Council of the Village of Thornville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution/ordinance is a true and exact copy of resolution/ordinance No. (1), passed by the Village Council in an open meeting on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ of UMC, 2006

Deborah Morgan, Clerk